
i

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Smith K (Chairman)

Councillors Mackey, Hart, Perry, Pierce Jones, Pike and Rees

Meeting: Governance & Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday 2 December 2015

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

24 November 2015

Contact Officer: Tristan Fieldsend 023 9244 6233
Email:  tristan.fieldsend@havant.gov.uk

Page
1 Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence. 

2 Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee held 
on 23 September 2015. 

1 - 4

3 Matters Arising  

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous 
meeting. 

4 Declarations of Interest  

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


ii

5 Chairman's Report  

6 External Audit Papers  5 - 32

7 Internal Audit Progress Report  33 - 48

8 Southern Internal Audit Partnership - External Quality 
Assessment  

49 - 64

9 Quarterly Update on Corporate Risks from the Executive Board  65 - 68

10 Dispensation For Councillors To Determine The Setting Of The 
Council Tax Precept And Councillor Allowances  

To Follow

11 Sub-Committee Hearings - The Process  To Follow

12 Code of Conduct Complaints  



iii

 GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO

No Smoking Policy

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets. 

Parking

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza.

http://www.havant.gov.uk/


iv

Public 
Service 
Plaza



4
 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

23 September 2015

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee held on 23 September 2015

Present 

Councillor Smith K (Chairman)

Councillors Hart and Perry

10 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pierce Jones, Pike and 
Rees.

11 Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 1 July 2015 be approved as a correct record.

12 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising.

13 Declarations of Interest 

There no declarations of interests from any of the members present.

14 Chairman's Report 

The Chairman reminded members that the role of the Committee was to 
monitor the progress of the audit and not review the audit process.

15 Annual Results Report 

The Committee considered a paper presented by Helen Thompson and Ian 
Young of Ernst and Young LLP who joined the meeting for the debate on this 
item and answered members’ questions in connection with the report.

The Audit Results Report provided a summary of the preliminary audit 
conclusion in relation to Havant Borough Council’s financial position and results 
for year ended 31 March 2015.

The Committee noted that there had been a change in the scope of the audit 
plan relating to an increase in the classification of risk associated with the 
cleansing of the asset risk register. Due to the additional scope of the audit the 
proposed final audit fee had yet to be finalised and would be reported back to 
the Committee in December 2015.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.



5

Governance & Audit Committee (23.9.15)

16 Statements of Accounts 2014/15 and Letter of Representation 

The Committee received the audited Statement of Accounts 2014/15 and the 
Council’s Letter of Representation for approval. An amendment to pages 16 
and 53 of the Statement of Accounts was circulated at the meeting. The 
Corporate Accountancy Team Leader answered members questions in 
connection with the report during the course of the discussion.

RESOLVED that

1) The Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 be agreed and signed by the 
Chairman and the S151 Officer; and

2) The draft Letter of Representation be agreed and signed by the 
Chairman and the S151 Officer.

17 Annual Governance Statement 

The Committee was provided with the Annual Governance Statement for 
Havant Borough Council which accompanied the 2014/15 Statement of 
Accounts.

The Corporate Accountancy Team Leader introduced the report and explained 
it covered three main areas:

i) The governance arrangements in place for the 2014/15 financial 
year;

ii) The governance arrangements which were reviewed during the 
year; and

iii) The areas of governance arrangements that Havant Borough 
Council was currently working on.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

18 Local Government Ombudsman 

The Committee received the Local government Ombudsman Annual Review 
Letter 2015. The letter contained details of the annual summary of statistics on 
the complaints made to the Ombudsman about the authority.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

19 Monitoring Officer's Update 

A verbal update on the following three areas was provided to the Committee:



6
 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

23 September 2015

i) Code of Conduct – Three complaints regarding Councillors had 
been received in 2015, none of which had resulted in any action 
being taken;

ii) Training – A Code of Conduct training session had been held on 9 
September which nineteen councillors had attended. The 
importance of ensuring all councillors had received the training 
was recognised and it was planned to hold an annual training 
session in future.

iii) Amendments to the Constitution – The Monitoring Officer had 
amended Part 3 Section D of the Constitution in order to provide 
the Strategic Procurement Project Manager with delegated 
powers.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

20 Internal Audit Progress Report 

Antony Harvey of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership presented the 
Committee with the Internal Audit Progress Report which provided an overview 
of internal audit activity work against assurance work completed in accordance 
with the approved audit plan.

A report on Depot Services (Stock Control) had concluded with a limited 
assurance opinion. Procedures were now being introduced to address the 
issues identified and good progress was being made. The Committee was 
reminded that it could refer the issue to the Overview and Scrutiny Board for 
further investigation.

In response to a question on the Legal Services Project the item would be 
removed from the Audit Plan as it was currently undergoing a review.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

21 Quarterly Update on Corporate Risks from the Executive Board 

The Committee noted a report from the Executive Head for Governance and 
Logistics providing an update on the corporate risks reviewed by the Executive 
Board.

In response to a question over staffing levels in the Legal Team the Committee 
was informed that the Executive Head for Marketing and Development was 
reviewing the situation as a priority.

RESOLVED that the most serious corporate risks reviewed by the Joint 
Executive Board on 8 September 2015 be noted.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.56 pm





NON-EXEMPT          

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Governance & Audit Committee 2 December 2015

EXTERNAL AUDIT PAPERS – HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
Corporate Accountancy Team Leader

FOR INFORMATION

Portfolio: FINANCE - CLLR MIKE CHESHIRE

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To outline the papers to be presented by Ernst & Young LLP. 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 We ask the Committee to note the content of the reports attached to 
this paper.

3.0 Summary

3.1 To fulfil our responsibilities as your external auditor we are required to 
present formally the papers attached to this report to those charged 
with governance.

4.0 Reports

4.1 Annual Audit Letter 2014/15
The purpose of this letter is to communicate to the Members of Havant 
Borough Council and external stakeholders, including members of the 
public, the key issues arising from our 2014/15 audit.

4.2 Local Government Audit Committee Briefing
The purpose of this report is to summarise some of the current issues 
facing the Local Government sector and is for information only.

4.3 Audit Progress 
We will provide a verbal update of the progress made on the 
certification of your 2014/15 Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim and will 
provide an update regarding a change in engagement lead for 2015/16. 



5.0 Implications 

5.1 Resources: No direct implications

5.2 Legal: No direct implications

5.3 Strategy: No direct implications

5.4 Risks: No direct implications

5.5 Communications: No direct implications

5.6 For the Community: No direct implications

6.0 Consultation: 
Executive Head of Governance & Logistics 
Corporate Accountancy team Leader

7.1 Appendices: 
1. 2014/15 Annual Audit Letter
2. Local Government Audit Committee Briefing

Contact Officer: Kevin Harlow
Job Title: Corporate Accountancy Team Leader
Telephone: 01730 234126
E-Mail: kevin.harlow@havant.gov.uk



Ernst & Young LLP

Havant Borough Council
Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2015

October 2015





Ernst & Young LLP
Wessex House
19 Threefield Lane
Southampton
SO14 3QB

Tel: + 44 2380 382000
Fax: + 44 2380 382001
ey.com

Tel: 023 8038 2000
Fax: 023 8038 2001

The Members of Havant Borough Council
Public Service Plaza
Civic Centre Road
Havant
Hampshire
PO9 2AX

15 October 2015

Dear Members

Annual Audit Letter 2014/15

The purpose of this Annual Audit Letter is to communicate to the members of Havant Borough Council
and external stakeholders, including members of the public, the key issues arising from our work, which
we consider should be brought to their attention.

We have already reported the detailed findings from our audit work to the Governance and Audit
Committee in our Audit Results Report presentation given on 23 September 2015.

The matters reported here are the most significant for the Authority.

This is the last year that I will audit Havant Borough Council and my successor for the 2015/16 audit will
be Andrew Brittain. I would like to take this opportunity to thank officers for their assistance during the
course of our work both this year and in the time I have been the auditor of the Council.  .

Yours faithfully

Helen Thompson
For and behalf of Ernst & Young LLP
Enc



Contents

EY ÷ i

Contents

1. Executive summary .................................................................................................... 1
2. Key findings ................................................................................................................ 3
3. Control themes and observations .............................................................................. 6
4. Looking ahead ............................................................................................................ 6
5. Fees .....................................................................................................
[...]
ial statements. The errors were not of a material nature and the relevant corrections
were made by the Authority.

Value for money conclusion2.2
As part of our work we must also conclude whether the Authority has proper arrangements to
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources. This is known as our
value for money conclusion.



Key findings

EY ÷ 4

In accordance with guidance issued by the Audit Commission, our 2014/15 value for money
conclusion was based on two criteria. We consider whether the Authority had proper
arrangements in place for:

► securing financial resilience, and

► challenging how it secures economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

We issued an unqualified value for money conclusion on 24 September 2015. A summary of
the key findings from our work to support our conclusion is set out below.

Significant Risk: Delivering efficiencies to secure financial resilience
Our audit plan highlighted that, like other local government bodies, the Authority continues to
face financial challenges over the medium term. Our work focussed on reviewing the
reasonableness and robustness of medium term financial planning assumptions and the
progress made with service transformation.
The Authority delivered a surplus of £0.553 million on its 2014/15 budget against a target
surplus of £0.541 million. A balanced budget has been set for 2015/16 to deliver a surplus of
£0.18 million which includes fully utilising the new homes bonus available to the Authority.
The future is more challenging and the current medium term financial strategy (MTFS)
highlights a gap of £0.588 million in 2016/17, £0.888 million in 2017/18, rising to £1.5 million
in 2019/20. The Authority has made reasonable assumptions in their MTFS. However, it
should ensure that there are plans in place should funding streams or methods of funding
change in the future.
The Authority has a good track record of delivering its annual budget, including identifying
and delivering savings 
[...]
puting on the finance function. 
Moreover, they must engage an agile innovation strategy focused 
on deploying the right operating model in order to realize fully the 
benefits of cloud computing. 

In EY’s experience, organisations that fail to make a robust cloud 
risk assessment often need to make subsequent, costly changes 
to the cloud model, thereby negating any savings gained from 
cloud migration. EY recommends that organisations develop a 
clear, attainable cloud strategy, including an appropriate operating 
model accompanied with a cloud risk management approach to 
mitigate risks and avoid a premature move to the cloud. 

EY has a proven framework for cloud models, along with risk 
assessments and broad-based diagnostics to evaluate and 
optimise a cloud strategy that enables minimal disruption whilst 
accelerating an organisation’s evolution. For more information on 
this, please talk to a member of your engagement team or read the 
EY publication at http://performance.ey.com/wp-content/uploads/
downloads/2015/10/EY-Performance-Finance-in-the-cloud_Final.
pdf

Value for Money Conclusion guidance
The NAO have recently released a consultation document 
(http://www.nao.org.uk/keep-in-touch/wp-content/uploads/
sites/11/2015/08/Vfm-arrangements-auditor-guidance-
consultation-document.pdf) a consultation document for auditors 
on their review of arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in their use of resources. This is also referred to the 
as three E’s or the Value for Money (VfM) conclusion. The guidance 
covers the VfM work for 2015/16.

Based on the responses received to a similar consultation in 2014 
the new draft guidance seeks to:

 ► Take forward existing guidance and reflect changing 
circumstance for public sector organisations such as finding 
savings and maintain financial stability over the medium and 
long term

 ► Update the definition of ‘proper arrangements’

 ► Strengthen guidance on the identification and work around 

[...]
utstanding leaders who team to deliver on our promises to all of 
our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better 
working world for our people, for our clients and for our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the 
member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate 
legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by 
guarantee, does not provide services to clients. For more information about 
our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP
The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales 
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

© 2015 Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.  
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

37350.indd (UK) 11/15. Artwork by Creative Services Group Design.

In line with EY’s commitment to minimise its impact on the environment, this document 
has been printed on paper with a high recycled content.

Information in this publication is intended to provide only a general outline of the subjects covered. 
It should neither be regarded as comprehensive nor sufficient for making decisions, nor should it be 
used in place of professional advice. Ernst & Young LLP accepts no responsibility for any loss arising 
from any action taken or not taken by anyone using this material.

ey.com/uk

EY  |  Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory



NON EXEMPT

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 2 December 2015

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2015 - 16 (October 2015) 
Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership ITEM NO

FOR DECISION

Portfolio: Governance and Logistics – Cllr Michael Wilson

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Governance and Audit Committee 
with an overview of internal audit activity against assurance work completed in 
accordance with the approved audit plan and to provide an overview of the status 
of ‘live’ reports.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee note the Internal Audit Progress 
Report (October 2015) as attached. 

3.0 Summary 

3.1 Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, the Council is 
responsible for:

 ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that 
it has a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective 
exercise of functions and includes arrangements for the management of 
risk; and

 undertaking an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper 
practices in relation to internal control.

3.2 In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the Council’s 
Internal Audit Charter, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide a written 
status report to the Governance and Audit Committee, summarising:

‘communications on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its plan.’



3.3 Appendix 1 summarises the performance of internal audit for 2015-16.

4.0 Implications 

4.1 Resources:
Internal Audit is provided through the Southern Internal Audit Partnership. The 
audit plan consists of 380 audit days and remains fluid throughout the year to 
meet the changing needs of the Council. 

4.2 Legal: 
Compliance with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.

4.3 Strategy:
Internal audit plays a vital role in helping the organisation accomplish its 
objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and 
improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance 
processes. 

4.4 Risks: 
The audit needs assessment follows a risk based audit approach taking 
cognisance of the Council’s risk register.

4.5 Communications:
None directly from this report.

4.6 Customers and Community: 
None directly from this report although improvements to controls and governance 
arrangements will ensure more efficient and effective service delivery.

4.7 Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA): 
N/A

5.0 Consultation

5.1 The report has been discussed and approved by the Management Team who 
met at the Executive Board on 10 November 2015.

Appendices:

Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Progress Report (October 2015)

Agreed and signed off by:

Legal Services: Nick Leach – Solicitor / Monitoring Officer
Finance: Jane Eaton - Executive Head of Governance & Logistics

Contact Officer: Neil Pitman
Job Title: Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership
Telephone: 01962 845139
E-Mail: neil.pitman@hants.gov.uk

mailto:neil.pitman@hants.gov.uk


Appendix 1

Internal Audit Progress Report

October 2015

Havant Borough Council

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=borders&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&docid=XfJj4PGlJiPolM&tbnid=F6iHD2lTLAvU_M:&ved=0CAUQjRw&url=http://www.w3.org/TR/css3-background/&ei=VXluU8TGIuas0QX_v4GQDg&bvm=bv.66330100,d.d2k&psig=AFQjCNFjqQeE0iVc7yzgZmV2Y5Xub90ptQ&ust=1399835121919138
http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=borders&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&docid=XfJj4PGlJiPolM&tbnid=F6iHD2lTLAvU_M:&ved=0CAUQjRw&url=http://www.w3.org/TR/css3-background/&ei=VXluU8TGIuas0QX_v4GQDg&bvm=bv.66330100,d.d2k&psig=AFQjCNFjqQeE0iVc7yzgZmV2Y5Xub90ptQ&ust=1399835121919138


Internal Audit Progress Report – October 2015

Page 4                                                                                          

Contents:

1. Role of Internal Audit 5

2. Purpose of report 6

3. Performance dashboard 7

4. Status of ‘live’ reports 8 - 10

5. Executive summaries ‘Limited’ and ‘No’ assurance opinions 11

6. Fraud and Irregularities 12

7. Planning and resourcing 13

8. Rolling work programme 13 - 16



Internal Audit Progress Report – October 2015

Page 5                                                                                          

1. Role of Internal Audit

The requirement for an in
[...]
 and

a summary of significant issues that impact on the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual opinion.

Internal audit reviews culminate in an opinion on the assurance that can be placed on the effectiveness of the framework of risk management, 
control and governance designed to support the achievement of management objectives of the service area under review.  Assurance opinions 
are categorised as follows:

Substantial A sound framework of internal control is in place and operating effectively.  No risks to the achievement of system 
objectives have been identified.

Adequate Basically a sound framework of internal control with opportunities to improve controls and / or compliance with the control 
framework.  No significant risks to the achievement of system objectives have been identified.

Limited Significant weakness identified in the framework of internal control and / or compliance with the control framework which 
could place the achievement of system objectives at risk.

No Fundamental weaknesses identified in the framework of internal control or the framework is ineffective or absent with 
significant risk to the achievement of system objectives.



Internal Audit Progress Report – October 2015

Page 7                                                                                          

3. Performance dashboard 

Complete
27%

Work in 
Progress

53%

Yet to 
commence

20%

% of 2015/16 revised plan delivered 
(incl 2014/15 c/f)

Positive 
response

97%

% of positive customer response to 'Quality 
Appraisal Questionnaire'

Compliance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards / Local Government Application Note (LGAN)


An ‘External Quality Assessment’ of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership was undertaken by the Institute of 
Internal Auditors (IIA) in September 2015.  The report concluded: 
 ‘It is our view that the Southern Internal Audit Partnership ‘generally conforms’ (top grading) to all of the principles 
contained within the International Pr
[...]
-Domestic Rates (NNDR)  

Standing Conference of Problems Associated with the Coastline Accounts (SCOPAC)

Information technology

New IT Applications / Finance System Access Controls

ICT Hosted Services  

Computer implementations (Finance) Advice role

Corporate objectives



Internal Audit Progress Report – October 2015

Page 16                                                                                          

Audit title Audit Progress

TO
R

 is
su

ed

Fi
el

dw
or

k

 c
om

m
en

ce
d

Fi
el

dw
or

k
 c

om
pl

et
e

Dr
af

t r
ep

or
t

 is
su

ed

Final report 
issued

Disabled Facilities Grants     14/10/15

Insurance  

Land Charges     04/09/2015

Licensing     12/08/2015

Broadmarsh – Coastal Revetment Sea Defence Works    

Thematic Review / smaller services



NON EXEMPT

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 2 December 2015

Southern Internal Audit Partnership – External Quality Assessment
Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership 

FOR DECISION

Portfolio: Governance and Logistics – Cllr Michael Wilson

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Governance and Audit Committee 
with outcomes from the Southern Internal Audit Partnership’s External Quality 
Assessment.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee note the External Quality 
Assessment of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership as attached. 

3.0 Summary 

3.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards [1312 External Assessments] 
requires:

‘External Assessments must be conducted at least once every five years by a 
qualified, independent assessor or assessment team from outside of the 
organisation.’

3.2 Following a review of potential suppliers it was agreed by the Key 
Stakeholders Partnership Board that the Institute of Internal Auditors would be 
selected for the purposes of the external assessment of the Southern Internal 
Audit Partnership.

3.3 In selecting the Institute of Internal 
[...]
re no resource implications.  The management time invested in the 
preparation and facilitation of the EQA was absorbed as part of the Head of 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership’s normal duties.

4.2 Legal: 
Compliance with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.

4.3 Strategy:
An effective internal audit plays a vital role in helping the organisation 
accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to 
evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and 
governance processes. 

4.4 Risks: 
The decision to undertake the EQA at an early stage mitigates the risk to the 
Council of a non-compliant internal audit service.

4.5 Communications:



None directly from this report.

4.6 Customers & Community: 
None directly from this report although improvements to controls and 
governance arrangements will ensure more efficient and effective service 
delivery.

4.7 Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA): 
n/a

5.0 Consultation

5.1 The report has been discussed and approved by the Management Team who 
met at the Executive Board on 10 November 2015.

Appendices:

Appendix 1 – Southern Internal Audit Partnership – External Quality 
Assessment

Agreed and signed off by:

Legal Services: Nick Leach – Solicitor / Monitoring Officer
Finance: Jane Eaton - Executive Head of Governance & Logistics

Contact Officer: Neil Pitman
Job Title: Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership
Telephone: 01962 845139
E-Mail: neil.pitman@hants.gov.uk

mailto:neil.pitman@hants.gov.uk


  
Page 1 

 
  

EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT (EQA) REPORT FOR 

 

Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP) 

Prepared by David Finch and John Chesshire on behalf of the CIIA 23rd September 2015 

 PAGES 

Executive Summary 2 

1.  Conformance to the International Professional Practices Framework  3-4 

2. Opportunities for Further Development and Continuous Improvement 

CIIA evaluations: 

 Internal Audit Effectiveness Matrix  

 Corporate Audit SWOT Analysis
[...]
ectives. 

 A ‘risk’ is a specific thing that might cause harm to the business
 ‘Risk management’ is a good governance process to understand the threats to 

the business and put in place processes and actions that will bring greater 
safety and reduce risk

 Inclusion of a risk on the risk register does not mean that managers believe that 
the risk will happen

 The entry on the risk register will include an assessment of (a) the likelihood and 
(b) the impact of a risk, as well as the actions and processes in place to reduce 
both risk and impact

1.1 Efficient organisations have clear frameworks and processes led from Board level.   
The Council’s Constitution names the Governance & Audit Committee as the 
Councillor board responsible for managing risk. 

1.2 The details of how the Council manages risk are outlined in the statement of 
arrangements for managing risk. The Governance & Audit Committee reviews this 
statement every year in June.  In their role as the Councillor body overseeing the 
way Council officers manage risk the Governance & Audit Committee reviews the 
highest risks remaining in the Council after each management meeting.

1.3 This report gives the Committee an update on the highest corporate risks reviewed 
by the Joint Executive Board in November 2015



NON EXEMPT

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 The Committee notes the most serious corporate risks reviewed by the Joint 
Executive Board on 10 November 2015.

3.0 Summary 

3.1 This report tells the Committee about the risks the Executive Board felt remained 
high after mitigation at their last review meeting.

4.0 Subject of Report

4.1 To oversee the effectiveness of risk management the Governance & Audit 
Committee note the most important risks facing the Council at the last quarterly 
review of the risk registers by the Executive Board.  The last quarterly review was 
on 10 November 2015.  

4.2 There are several risks showing red on our corporate risk register after mitigation.  
The risks and 

Minutes of the meeting


7
 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

2 December 2015

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee held on 2 December 2015

Present 

Councillor Smith K (Chairman)

Councillors Mackey, Hart, Perry, Pike, Rees and Shimbart

22 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Pierce Jones.

23 Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 23 September 2015 be approved as a correct record 
subject to the following amendments:

i) Cllr G Shimbart be recorded as having attended the meeting; and

ii) Cllr Mackey be recorded as having submitted apologies.

24 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising.

25 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interests from any of the members present.

26 Chairman's Report 

The Chairman thanked Helen Thompson of Ernst and Young LLP, who was 
attending her last Governance and Audit Committee, for all her hard work and 
assistance during her time as auditor of the Council. A welcome was also 
extended to Andrew Brittain who would be undertaking the 2015/16 audit.

27 External Audit Papers 

The Committee considered two papers and a verbal update presented by Helen 
Thompson of Ernst and Young LLP who joined the meeting for the debate on 
this item and answered members’ questions in connection with the reports.

The Annual Audit Letter 2014/15 provided a summary of the key issues arising 
from the 2014/15 audit including an update on the final proposed fee.

The Audit Progress update provided the Committee with an overview of the 
progress made on the certification of the 2014/15 Housing Benefit Subsidy 
Claim.



8
 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

2 December 2015

The Local Government Audit Committee Briefing summarised some of the 
current issues facing the sector. The Committee was provided with an update 
on the Value for Money Conclusion guidance and expressed an interest in 
receiving a presentation on this subject at a future meeting.

RESOLVED that the reports and update be noted.

28 Internal Audit Progress Report 

The Committee considered a paper presented by Amanda Chalmers of the 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership who joined the meeting for the debate on 
this item and answered members’ questions in connection with the report.

The paper provided an overview of internal audit activity against assurance 
work completed in accordance with the approved audit plan and a summary of 
the status of ‘live’ reports.

The Committee was pleased to note that good progress was being made on the 
audit plan and any actions classified as overdue were being progressed and 
implemented.

A question was raised regarding how future audit activity would be impacted if 
the Council entered into a Joint Venture Company agreement with NORSE. It 
was explained that the audit plan for next year had yet to be finalised and 
discussions were ongoing on how to progress this as the decision on whether 
to enter into the agreement had yet to be finalised. 

In response to an enquiry over why the management action on the Land 
Charges audit was listed as overdue it was suggested the Business Services 
Team Leader circulate a response to the Committee. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

29 Southern Internal Audit Partnership - External Quality Assessment 

Amanda Chalmers presented the Committee with the outcomes arising from 
the Southern Internal Audit Partnership’s External Quality Assessment. 

The assessment had been undertaken by the Institute of Internal Auditors and 
the Committee was pleased to note that a positive outcome had been achieved. 
A list of recommendations for further development were noted.

RESOLVED that External Quality Assessment of the Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership be noted.



9

Governance & Audit Committee (2.12.15)

30 Quarterly Update on Corporate Risks from the Executive Board 

The Committee noted a report from the Governance and Information Manager 
providing an update on the highest corporate risks reviewed by the Joint 
Executive Board on 10 November 2015.

RESOLVED that the most serious corporate risks reviewed by the Joint 
Executive Board on 10 November 2015 be noted.

31 Dispensation For Councillors To Determine The Setting Of The Council 
Tax Precept And Councillor Allowances 

The Committee was asked to consider a report from the Monitoring Officer 
detailing the granting of dispensation to all Councillors to enable them to 
determine the Council Tax base and Councillors Allowances.

The Committee requested that the dispensation expiry period be altered to 30 
May 2019 to ensure it was granted for a maximum period of four years.

RECOMMENDED to Council that it grant dispensation to all Councillors to 
enable them to:

1) Consider and determine the Council Tax base each year; and

2) Consider and determine Councillors Allowances each year.

These dispensations to expire on 30 May 2019.

32 Sub-Committee Hearings - The Process 

The Committee was asked to consider a report from the Monitoring Officer  
detailing changes to the process followed by the Governance and Audit 
Committee at Hearings convened following an investigation into whether a 
Borough Councillor had breached the Council’s Code of Conduct.

RECOMMENDED to Council that the Council’s process for dealing with 
allegations be amended as follows:

(i) Reference to the “Governance Committee” be amended so as to read 
“Governance and Audit Committee”; and

(ii) The procedure for hearings be amended to ensure that a separate 
process for hearings convened following an investigation be added as 
Appendix 3 to the process.

33 Code of Conduct Complaints 

There was no business to discuss under this item.



10
 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

2 December 2015

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.01 pm


